# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### RESOLVES

OF THE

#### ELEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE SESSION

Which commenced on the fifth day of January, and ended on the second day of April, one thousand eight hundred and thirty-one.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF 28TH JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

TODD AND HOLDEN.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1831.

### Chapter 45.

Resolve in favor of Benjamin Knight.

Approved March 21, 1831.

Resolved, That there be paid to Benjamin Knight, out of the Treasury of this State, the sum of fifty dollars, being one moiety of a fine paid by William Gorham, pursuant to a judgment rendered against him, at a Court of Common Pleas, holden at Portland in, and for the County of Cumberland, on the first Tuesday of October last, upon an indictment presented to said Court, upon complaint of said Knight, for selling parts of tickets in a Lottery, not authorized by any law of this State.

### Chapter 46.

Resolve laying a Tax on the several Counties in this State.

Approved March 21, 1831.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the several Counties contained in the following schedule, be, and the same are hereby granted as a tax for each County respectively, to be apportioned, assessed, collected and applied, for the purpose of paying the debt and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law.

YORK,
CUMBERLAND,
LINCOLN,
KENNEBEC,
HANCOCK,
WASHINGTON,
OXFORD,
SOMERSET,
Seven thousand dollars.
Fourteen thousand dollars.
Five thousand dollars.
Three thousand dollars.
Five thousand dollars.
Four thousand dollars.

Penobscot, Six thousand nine hundred dollars. Waldo, Five thousand five hundred dollars.

### Chapter 47.

Resolve authorizing the State Treasurer to purchase a Standard of Weights and Measures.

Approved March 22, 1831.

Resolved, That the Treasurer of this State, be, and hereby is authorized and directed to purchase a Standard of Weights and Measures, for the use of the State, to conform to the